REDEOURN
PARISH COUNCIL

21st November 2024

Councillors: D Mitchell (Chair) | Caldwell (V Chair), V Mead, C O’'Donovan, R Bullen, T Finnis
and A Hayes

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Finance & Policy Committee to be held
on Wednesday, 27" November 2024 at 7.30pm at the Parish Centre

C‘éf: Mﬂ—'t)

Chris Kenny
Clerk to the Council

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are reminded to make any declarations of personal, pecuniary or prejudicial
interests that they may have in relation to items on this Agenda.
You should declare at this part of the meeting your interest by stating:
a) the item you have the interest in
b) what the nature of the interest is: personal, pecuniary and/or prejudicial
If it is a prejudicial interest, whether you will be exercising your right to speak under Public
Participation. You then need to re-declare your interest and the nature of the interest at
the commencement of the item or when the interest becomes apparent.

ClirVMead - Redbournin Bloom (CM), AinR (M), Museum (T)

Clir I Caldwell - Redbourn Online, Active in Redbourn (M)

Clir D Mitchell - District Councillor, Redbourn Community Group (M), Supporter of CPRE
Clir D Bigham - Village Hall (CM), Community Group (M)

Clir T Finnis - Museum (CM)

Clir R Bullen - CPRE (M) Ver Valley Society (M)

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To approve and sign minutes of the previous meeting.

4, MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING NOT ON THE AGENDA

5. MATTERS TO REPORT
Members are invited to notify the Chairman of other urgent business which they wish to be
discussed at the end of the meeting. In so doing, the Member(s)/Officer(s) concerned must state
the special circumstances which they consider justifies the matter being raised as a matter of
urgency. The Chairman will decide whether the item(s) raised shall be considered at the end of
the meeting.

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Finance and Policy Committee Meeting
27" November 2024



7.2

7.3

10.
10.1
10.2
1.

12.

e

REDBOURN
PARISH COUNCIL

FINANCIAL POSITION
Budget to date
To receive a report on income and expenditure to date.

Budget 2025-26
To agree the budget for 2025-26 based on draft budget prepared by Clerk in
consultation with relevant committees

Investments
To receive a report on the Parish Council’s investments and CCLA Deposit Fund

RECONCILIATION
To receive the latest reconciliation reports.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
To agree the appointment of internal auditor for 24/25 year end accounts

GRANT
To review the grant application and decision for Redbourn Physio
To seek clarification on whether an organisation would be eligible to apply for a grant

MATTERS TO REPORT

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Date of next meeting — tbc 7.30pm, Conference Room at the Parish Centre

Finance and Policy Committee Meeting
27" November 2024
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REDBOURN
PARISH COUNCIL

REDBOURN PARISH COUNCIL

Minutes of the Finance & Policy Committee held on Thursday 11" July 2024 at 7.30pm, in the
Parish Centre, Parish Council office.

PRESENT: Clirs D Mitchell (D), | Caldwell, R Bullen, T Finnis, C O’'Donovan, A Hayes

IN ATTENDANCE: Chris Kenny (Clerk),

ELECTION OF CHAIR
It was proposed, seconded and resolved that:

Clir Mitchell is elected as Chair of Finance and Policy Committee until the next
Annual Meeting of the Parish Council

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR
It was proposed, seconded and resolved that:

Clir Caldwell is elected as Vice Chair of Finance and Policy Committee until the next
Annual Meeting of the Parish Council

1.APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Clir V Mead
Apologies were noted and accepted

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Clir V Mead Redbourn in Bloom (CM), Museum (T) Active in Redbourn (M)
Clir | Caldwell Active in Redbourn (M) Ver Valley Society (M), Computer Friendly
Clir D Mitchell District Councillor, Redbourn Community Group (M)
Clir T Finnis Museum (CM)
Clir R Bullen CPRE (M), Ver Valley Society (M)

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
It was proposed by the Chair and resolved that:

The minutes of the Finance and Policy Committee meeting held
on 11" April 2024 are signed as a true record of the meeting.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES NOT APPEARING ON THE AGENDA
Clerk reported that since asking Redbourn Physio to gain the correct permissions for installing
the defib before giving the £1K grant, there has been no response. It was noted that the grant
award offer only lasts for the financial year 2024-25.

5. MATTERS TO REPORT
PCSO initiative — Clerk
Updated Financial regulations — Clir Bullen

Finance & Policy Committee 11t July 2024
These are draft minutes until such time as they are signed off by the Chair
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REDBOURN
PARISH COUNCIL

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
None

GRANT APPLICATIONS
Nothing to be considered

FINANCIAL POSITION
Current financial position against budget to date
The Clerk presented the income and expenditure report up to month 3 (June 2024) and
highlighted the following items of note:
e Reminder that we have only received 50% of precept — next installment due in
September 2024
4009 - entry in this code is a miscoding and should be in 4007
4080 — This is ill health insurance premium for 2024-25
4085 — This includes costs for Annual Parish meeting and flowers for FO
ACTION: create a new cost centre for APM in 2025-26 budget
4305 — seems high this month but includes 2 payments due to timing of invoices
4705 — RPC contribution to the watering contract has been paid

ACTION: Clerk to obtain explanation as to why CCLA Property Fund investment does not show
on the ‘Cash and investment reconciliation report’

It was proposed by the Chair and resolved that:

Clirs accepted the income and expenditure report dated
11% July 2024 be accepted

Investments

To receive a report on the Parish Council’s investments and CCLA Deposit Fund

Clirs noted the value of the fund had fallen since December 2023.

ACTION: Clir Bullen will do an analysis of the fund’s performance since investment

ACTION: Clerk to check the £85K protection status for public authorities

ACTION : Clerk to research an additional instant access account suitable for Parish Councils

Reconciliation

The Clerk presented Clirs with the reconciliation report for Cash Book 1 (Current Account) and
corresponding bank statements for March, April and May 2024.

It was proposed by the Chair and resolved that:

The reconciliation report and supporting bank statement demonstrating
reconciled accounts be received for March, April and May 2024.

Finance & Policy Committee 11t July 2024
These are draft minutes until such time as they are signed off by the Chair
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The Bank — Cash & Investment Reconciliation report was presented to Councillors
It was proposed by the Chair and resolved that:

Cash & Investment Reconciliation report be noted for as at 15t June 2024

9. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
To consider recommendations on the internal auditor’s report for year ending 315t
March 2024
CliIrs discussed all recommendations made by the internal auditor report and the following
items noted:
e Clerk to add cyber security to M&C agenda and Clir Finnis to look at current situation
on IT security systems in place
o Clerk to speak with LGPS regarding overpayment of RPC pension contribution in
April 2024
e Clerk to prepare an asset valuation policy
Add review of effectiveness of our system of internal controls to next agenda and
ensure comments and agreement is minuted
e CliIr Bullen will look at the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 and report
back to this committee
War Memorial — Clerk to ask what other Parish Councils do regarding insuring.
Recommendations for different reports and to ensure comments on income and
expenditure be minuted were duly noted.

10. MATTERS TO REPORT
PCSO initiative — PCSO Peduto has requested some funding for a bike marking initiative in
Redbourn. He would like £350 for bike marking labels.
ACTION: Add to Full Council agenda and this Committee will recommend that the amount of
£350 is granted for this initiative

Updated Financial regulations — NALC have updated the recommendations and Clir Bullen
asked would we be adopting these.
ACTION: Clerk to add as agenda item for the next meeting.
11. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Date of the next meeting — date to be confirmed, 7.30pm at Parish Centre.

The meeting closed at 20.55pm

CRAIMMIAN. ... e e et Date.......coveveviiieiiiinnnn,

Finance & Policy Committee 11t July 2024
These are draft minutes until such time as they are signed off by the Chair
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Date: 19/11/2024 Redbourn Parish Council Page 1

Time: 14:28 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/10/2024 User: CJK

for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank Al/c

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
HSBC Current Account 31/10/2024 881 201,101.16
“;',"‘ .

Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
14/10/2024 1769 B J Pidgeon Plant Hire 720.00
25/10/2024 CKNI1024 HMRC 177.40
25/10/2024 VKNI1024 HMRC 43.53
25/10/2024 RPCNI1024 HMRC 461.13
25/10/2024 CKIT1024 HMRC 454.00
25/10/2024 VKIT1024 HMRC 165.00
25/10/2024 CKPEN1024  LPFA 212.26
25/10/2024 VKPEN1024  LPFA 77.70
25/10/2024 ZUPEN1024  LPFA 35.64
25/10/2024 RPCPEN1024 LPFA 1,126.51
25/10/2024 CLLRALLIT HMRC 1,164.60
25/10/2024 9116772 British Gas Parish Centre Elec 13.27
30/10/2024 295592 The Hertfordshire Garden Centr 120.00

4,771.04

196,330.12

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00
0.00
196,330.12
Balance per Cash Book is :- 196,330.12
Difference is :- 0.00

Signatory 1:
Neme SIS KNy

Signatory 2: '

Name DCW’AC,M&CL\Q” ............. 1o 10T [N DL
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HSBC <» UK

Contact tel 03457 60 60 60
see reverse for call times

Text phone 03457 125 563
used by deaf or speech impaired customers
www .hsbc.co.uk

1 October to 31 October 2024

Your Statement

Account Name Sortcode Account Number Sheet Number
Redbourn Parish Council 40-23-11 01120379 881

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 197,681.53
BP Symon Vegro
Clir Allowance V751840
BP D W Mitchell
ClIr Allowance 518.40
BP Mr A Hayes A
Clir Allowance 51840
BP Mr Thomas C Finnis
ClIr Allowance V 389.00
BP Mrs CJ Kenny
Expenses v 1851 195,718.82
28 Oct 24 CR ST JOHN AMBULANCE v/ 1,036.80
BP Mrs Farida Begum
Refund 19725000
BP Print & Web shop
21141 v7115.00
CR The Arts Society H
INVOICE 2029 V 147.00
CR REDBOURN U3A
U3A INV 2028 v 73.50 196,611.12
29 Oct 24 BP GILLOTTJE
2030 V7 66.00 196,677.12
30 Oct 24 CR HMRC VAT \/ 3,941.08
DD F & R CAWLEY 230.76 200,387.44
31 Oct 24 CR CCLA Investment Ma
LA3077701, Redbour \/544.72
CR CAMBRIDG CO T/AS
2031 v 169.00 201,101.16

31 Oct 24 BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD

Most deposits made by HSBC Business customers are eligible for protection under the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (FSCS). For further information about the compensation provided by the FSCS, refer to the FSCS website at
fscs.org.uk, call into your nearest branch or call your telephone banking service. Further details can be found on the FSCS
Information Sheet and Exclusions List which is available on our website (hsbc.co.uk/fscs/).

AER EAR
Credit Interest Rates balance variable Debit Interest Rates balance variable
Credit interest is not applied Debit interest 21.34%

31 Chequer Street St Albans Hertfordshire AL1 3YN
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Date:23/10/2024

Redbourn Parish Council

Page 1

Time:15:26 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/09/2024 User: CJK
for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank Alc
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances
HSBC Current Account 30/09/2024 877 233,964.50
233,964.50
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
25/07/2024 CKPEN0724  LPFA 212.26
25/07/2024 VKPEN0724  LPFA 77.70
25/07/2024 ZUPENO0724  LPFA 35.64
19/08/2024 29589 Colour Supplies (Chesham) Ltd 108.14
01/09/2024 22794 Black & White Key Security Ltd 117.60
05/09/2024 71731 Lamps & Tubes llluminations Lt 1,060.80
06/09/2024 826284 Wicksteed Leisure Ltd 179.03
10/09/2024 100924 Keith Raftery 130.00
10/09/2024 5913 TBS Hygiene Ltd 216.00
11/09/2024 SB06971 PKF Littlejohn LLP 1,008.00
12/09/2024 167188 Carter Jonas 65.00
12/09/2024 290566 The Hertfordshire Garden Centr 10.76
13/09/2024 SIN061103 Online Playgrounds 199.00
13/09/2024 redb/1 Council HR & Governance Suppor 960.00
18/09/2024 53483 Hicks Chartered Accountants 210.60
23/09/2024 230924 DBS Tree Services 1,500.00
23/09/2024 292118 The Hertfordshire Garden Centr 30.00
24/09/2024 H0008642 Herfordshire Constabulary 2,416.06
25/09/2024 CKNI0924 HMRC 177.40
25/09/2024 VKNI0924 HMRC 36.35
25/09/2024 CKIT0924 HMRC 453.80
25/09/2024 VKIT0924 HMRC 147.00
25/09/2024 CKPEN0924 LPFA 212.26
25/09/2024 VKPEN0924  LPFA 77.70
25/09/2024 ZUPEN0924 LPFA 35.64
25/09/2024 RPCNI0924 HMRC 448.76
25/09/2024 RPCPEN0924 LPFA 1,126.51
25/09/2024 8834551 British Gas Parish Centre Elec 13.74
30/09/2024 36 Best Cleaning Ever 810.00
12,075.75
221,888.75
Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
19/09/2024 34.50
24/09/2024 46.00
80.50
221,969.25
Balance per Cash Book is :- 221,969.25
Difference is :- 0.00

16



Date:23/10/2024 Redbourn Parish Council Page 2

Time: 15:26 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/09/2024 User: CJK

for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank Alc

Signatory 1:

17



HSBC <y UK

Contact tel 03457 60 60 60
see reverse for call times
Text phone 03457 125 563
used by deaf or speech impaired customers
www.hsbc.co.uk

1 September to 30 September 2024

Your Statement

Account Name Sortcode Account Number Sheet Number
Redbourn Parish Council 40-23-11 01120379 877

Pl

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD

102,130.68

24 Sep 24 CR ST JOHN AMBULANCE \/ 1,209.60
CR  DAVID LANKESTER .
2012 \/ 66.00
CR  STEVENS DB
AD391 1 165.00 103,571.28
25 Sep 24 DD  SCGCLOUD v 183.28
BP Mrs CJ Kenny '
Salary »#2,422.04
BP  VickyKidd
Salary ¢ 1,241.39
BP Mrs Zoe Urrejola
Salary 61233
BP Mrs CJ Kenny
Expenses / 18.40
CR Changing Views . -
Firework Donation w5000 99,143.84
27 Sep 24 CR  ADVICE CONFIRMS
RBH27094G70M118G R
ST ALBANS DISTRICT % 136,291.50
BP Print & Web shop
24428 o 1008
BP David Beard
040824 A7200.00
BP L Hartin
Refund v 96.00 234,129.26
30 Sep 24 DD F&RCAWLEY /23076
CR  ODONOHOE E
2010 z/ 66.00 233,964.50
30 Sep 24 BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 233,964.50

Most deposits made by HSBC Business customers are eligible for protection under the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (FSCS). For further information about the compensation provided by the FSCS, refer to the FSCS website at
fscs.org.uk, call into your nearest branch or call your telephone banking service. Further details can be found on the FSCS
Information Sheet and Exclusions List which is available on our website (hsbc.co.uk/fscs/).

AER EAR
Credit Interest Rates balance variable Debit Interest Rates balance variable
Credit interest is not applied Debit interest 21.34%

31 Chequer Street St Albans Hertfordshire AL1 3YN
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Date:09/09/2024

Redbourn Parish Council

Page 1

Time:17:30 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/08/2024 User: CJK
for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank Alc

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page Balances

HSBC Current Account 31/08/2024 874 114,744.75

114,744.75
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
13/03/2024 159288 Carter Jonas 65.00
25/07/2024 CKPENO0724 LPFA 212.26
25/07/2024 VKPEN0724  LPFA 77.70
25/07/2024 ZUPENO0724  LPFA 35.64
31/07/2024 679224/246 Cawleys 269.22
12/08/2024 5790 TBS Hygiene Ltd 270.00
13/08/2024 1201448345  Konica Minolta Business Sols ( 90.00
15/08/2024 287686 The Hertfordshire Garden Centr 18.49
16/08/2024 1201466399  Konica Minolta Business Sols ( 83.93
23/08/2024 288556 The Hertfordshire Garden Centr 40.36
25/08/2024 8553647 British Gas Parish Centre Elec 13.67
25/08/2024 CKNI0824 HMRC 177.40
25/08/2024 VKNI0824 HMRC 30.49
25/08/2024 CKIT0824 HMRC 453.80
25/08/2024 VKIT0824 HMRC -43.40
25/08/2024 CKPEN0824 LPFA 212.26
25/08/2024 VKPEN0824 LPFA 77.70
25/08/2024 ZUPEN0824 LPFA 35.64
25/08/2024 RPCPEN0824 LPFA 1,126.51
25/08/2024 RPCNI08042 HMRC 438.64
30/08/2024 CKEXPAUG24 C Kenny 42.67

3,727.98

111,016.77

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00

0.00

111,016.77

Balance per Cash Book is :- 111,016.77

Difference is :- 0.00

Signatory 1:
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HSBC X» UK

Contact tel 03457 60 60 60
see reverse for call times

Text phone 03457 125 563

used by deaf or speech impaired customers
www.hsbe.co.uk

1 August to 31 August 2024

Your Statement

Account Name Sortcode Account Number Sheet Number
Redbourn Parish Council 40-23-11 01120379 874

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 121,483.60
19 Aug 24 DD  CASTLE WATERLTD s 4257
BP PPL PRS
01724686SIN2773258 " 1,038.24
BP SLCC
BK217121-1 L~ 557.00
BP Selectamarkplc
147510 43200
BP Print & Web shop
21000 v~ 130.00 119,283.79
20 Aug 24 DD  SMARTESTENERGY BUS . 1~ 698.09 118,585.70
21 Aug 24 DR  TOTAL CHARGES
TO 30JUL2024 L/ 5.00
BP RED CARE GROUP
Invoice 1998 ls( 126.00 118,706.70
23 Aug 24 BP Mrs CJ Kenny
Salary i 2,422.04
BP  VickyKidd ’
Salary (-~ 1,364.30
BP Mrs Zoe Urrejola
Salary V612’33 114,308.03
25 Aug 24 CR Pickering Lings Ka
WAR DONATIONS X 620.00 114,928.03
27 Aug 24 DD  2CIRCLES \/(83 28 114,744.75
31 Aug 24 BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 114,744.75

-

R

Most deposits made by HSBC Business customers are eligible for protection under the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (FSCS). For further information about the compensation provided by the FSCS, refer to the FSCS website at
fscs.org.uk, call into your nearest branch or call your telephone banking service. Further details can be found on the FSCS
Information Sheet and Exclusions List which is available on our website (hsbc.co.uk/fscs/).

AER EAR
Credit Interest Rates balance variable Debit Interest Rates balance variable
Credit interest is not applied Debit interest 21.34%

31 Chequer Street St Albans Hertfordshire AL1 3YN
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Etaerio Ltd

Our Ref: RPC 12 Puller Road
Your Ref: Hemel Hempstead
Hertfordshire
HP1 1QL
Ms Chris Kenny
Clerk to the Council

Redbourn Parish Council
Redbourn Parish Centre
The Park

Redbourn

St Albans

Hertfordshire

AL3 7LR

7th October 2024
INTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING 31/3/2025
Dear Ms Kenny,

As per our original engagement letter, we have a rolling engagement subject to termination by either party. We
therefore provide you with a fee letter each year rather than signing a new engagement letter each time. Etaerio
charges a fixed fee which although based on a number of hours, generally involves more time being spent
without additional fees being sought.

As set out previously, the ‘JPAG 2021 Practitioners’ Guide’ (‘PG2021’; published March 2021) included a big
update to ‘Section four — Best practice guidance for internal audit’, including a new ‘Internal Audit Checklist’,
representing ‘non-statutory best practice guidance’ that ‘authorities are required to consider'. It is ultimately for
the council to decide on the scope of its internal audit, but Etaerio’s ‘PG2021 Expanded Programme’ is
designed to cover this checklist.

Last year our fixed fee (for the PG2021 Expanded Programme) re the financial year ending 31/3/2024 was
£1,719. This was nominally based on 28.65 hours at a charge-out rate of £60 per hour. The actual time spent on
the internal audit was in excess of 71 hours.

Recognising the pressures on council budgets, our fees for this year’s internal audit will not increase.

PG2021 Expanded Programme quote for 2024/25

Our fixed fee for our internal audit review in relation to the financial year ending 31/3/2025 will be £1,719
(Etaerio Ltd is not currently registered for VAT). This is nominally based on 28.65 hours at a charge-out rate of
£60 per hour. This fee is inclusive of any travel expenses.

Please contact me if you have any questions, and | look forward to hearing from you.
With thanks.
Yours sincerely,

PH Wb

Philip Rhoden
Director, Etaerio Ltd

Etaerio Ltd. Registered Office: 12 Puller Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire HP1 1QL
Telephone: 01442 407801; e-mail: Philip.Rhoden@etaerio.co.uk
Director: Philip Rhoden FCA. Registered in England, Registered Number: 11324468
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